equal to or greater than the Normal Working Hours Adjustment Factor. 

Bids that do not follow these criteria will be considered nonresponsive and 

will be rejected. 

16. Bid Security 

A. Bid Security is required of each Bidder and shall be made payable to Los 

Angeles County, in an amount of Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 
($620,000) in the form of cash, a certified check, a cashier's check, or a bid 
bond issued by a California-admitted Surety. A scanned copy of the Bid 
Security will be accepted. 

B. Original Bid Security shall be mailed in within two (2) calendar days 

from the bid opening.

[...]

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That we, x, a California Corporation, as principal, and 

(name and address) 

as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County OF LOS ANGELES, State of 

California, in the sum of SIX MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($6,200,000), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum, well and 

truly to be made, we bind ourselves, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

The condition of the foregoing obligation is such that whereas said principal has been

[...]

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That we, X a California Corporation, as principal, and 

(name and address) 

as surety, are held firmly bound unto the County OF LOS ANGELES, State of California, 

hereinafter referred to as the County, in the sum of SIX MILLION TWO HUNDRED 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($6,200,000) lawful money of the United States, for the payment 

of which sum, well and truly made, we bind ourselves, jointly and severally, firmly by these 

presents. 

The condition of the above obligation is such that, whereas said principal has been 

awarded and is about to enter into a written contract with the County for Job Order